## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2022 – 238 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FIRE INSPECTION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE FOR FIRE INSPECTION SERVICES THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT 20-TELE-01510 (T3121) AWARDED TO DELL, INC. THROUGH PROPHOENIX CORPORATION

**WHEREAS**, the Township Fire Marshal of the Township of West Milford has determined it to be in the best interest of the municipality to purchase new Fire Inspection and Records Management Software; and

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Jersey has engaged in competitive bidding for these products and services and has awarded one of the contracts to Dell, Inc. in accordance with the State of New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of said Fire Inspection and Records Management Software is \$22,477.00, a product of ProPhoenix Corporation, 502 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Suite 1, Moorestown, NJ 08057 through state contract including first year of subscription for licenses, with an annual subscription renewal cost of \$7,256.00 after one year; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this product said funds to be encumbered from account 19-295-56-120-520.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the purchase of Fire Inspection and Records Management Software in accordance with New Jersey State Contract 20-TELE-01510 (T3121) which authorizes such goods and services in accordance with the local public contracts law.
- 2. The amount of these goods and services shall not exceed \$22,477.00 without advance written approval from the Governing Body.

Adopted: June 15, 2022

Adopted this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk